VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE

| Canada and Tanada; |
|--|
| R.I. and V.I., minors, by and through their parents, C and T I and, as the minors' next friend; |
| Management and Manage |
| P.M., a minor, by and through the minor's parents, Manage and Manage and Manage and Manage and Manage are the minor's next friend; |
| K and M G G |
| T.G. and N.G., minors, by and through their parents, K. and M. and M. G., as the minors' next friend; |
| E and T D. T |
| D.T. and H.T., minors, by and through their parents, E and D T as the minors' next friend; |
| Market Record; and |
| L.R., a minor, by and through the minor's parent, Market R., as the minor's next friend; |
| Plaintiffs, |
| v. |
| ALBEMARLE COUNTY SCHOOL |

Serve: Albemarle County School Board 401 McIntire Rd, Room 345 Charlottesville, VA 22902

BOARD,

Case No. CL21001737-00

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MATTHEW S. HAAS, Superintendent, in his official capacity; and

Serve: Matthew S. Haas 401 McIntire Rd, Room 345 Charlottesville, VA 22902

BERNARD HAIRSTON, Assistant Superintendent for School Community Empowerment, in his official capacity;

Serve: Bernard Hairston 401 McIntire Rd, Room 345 Charlottesville, VA 22902

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Table of Authoritiesiv |
|--|
| Introduction1 |
| Facts2 |
| I. Defendants adopted the Policy and instructed District staff to incorporate its principles in the classroom |
| II. Defendants implemented the Policy in the classroom |
| A. The Henley pilot program4 |
| B. The Policy is being incorporated into classroom instruction for every academic subject and at every grade level6 |
| C. Defendants require students to affirm the Policy's "anti-racist" ideology and threaten to discipline students who voice dissent |
| III. The Policy and its curriculum harm Plaintiffs8 |
| Legal Standard |
| Argument |
| I. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits of their claims10 |
| A. Defendants' curriculum discriminates based on race |
| B. The Policy unconstitutionally compels speech |
| C. Defendants are violating Plaintiffs' religious freedom |
| D. Defendants' curriculum violates Plaintiffs' fundamental right to direct their children's education. |
| E. Defendants' curriculum fails strict scrutiny |
| II. Plaintiffs satisfy the remaining preliminary injunction factors20 |
| Conclusion |
| Certificate of Service |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Board of Education v. Purse, 28 S.E. 896 (Ga. 1897) | 16 |
|--|------------|
| C.N. v. Ridgewood Board of Education, 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005) | 14 |
| CG Riverview, LLC v. 139 Riverview, LLC, 98 Va. Cir. 59 (2018) | 10 |
| Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 15, 18 |
| City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989) | 19 |
| Elliott v. Commonwealth, 593 S.E.2d 263 (Va. 2004) | 13 |
| Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin, 570 U.S. 297 (2013) | 18, 19 |
| Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 13 |
| Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005) | 11, 17 |
| L.F. v. Breit, 736 S.E.2d 711 (Va. 2013) | 16, 17, 18 |
| Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Department, 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) | 20 |
| Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) | 15 |
| Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) | 17 |
| Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California, | 10 |

| Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007)11, 12, 18, 19 |
|---|
| Pierce v. Society of Sisters of Holy Names of Jesus & Mary, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) |
| Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896) |
| Rice v. Cayetano, 528 U.S. 495 (2000) |
| Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988) |
| Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) |
| Rulison v. Post, 79 Ill. 567 (1875)16 |
| School Board District No. 18, Garvin County v. Thompson, 103 P. 578 (Okla. 1909) |
| Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993) |
| State ex rel. Kelley v. Ferguson, 144 N.W. 1039 (Neb. 1914) |
| State ex rel. Sheibley v. School District No. 1 Dixon County, 48 N.W. 393 (Neb. 1891) |
| Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District, 393 U.S. 503 (1969) |
| Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) |
| Trustees of Schools v. People ex rel. Van Allen, 87 Ill. 303 (1877) |
| Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C., 512 U.S. 622 (1994) |
| Vann v. Guildfield Missionary Baptist Church, 452 F. Supp. 2d 651 (W.D. Va. 2006) |

| West Virgina State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) |
|--|
| Wilkins v. West, 571 S.E.2d 100 (Va. 2002)11 |
| Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) |
| Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) |
| Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) |
| Statutes |
| Va. Code § 1-240.1 |
| Va. Code § 57-2.02 |
| Other Authorities |
| A.E. Dick Howard, Constitutional Revision: Virginia and the Nation, 9 U. RICH. L. REV. 1 (1974) |
| Glenn Singleton, Courageous Conversations About Race: A Field Guide for Achieving Equity in Schools (2nd ed. 2014) |
| Ibram X. Kendi, How to Be an Antiracist (2019) |
| Regulations |
| 2013 Va. Laws Ch. 668 (H.B. 1642) |
| Constitutional Provisions |
| Va. Const. art. I § 16 |
| Va. Const. art. I, § 11 |
| Va. Const. Art. I, § 12 |
